508692126 08/07/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI412783

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------|----------------|
| Eos Energy Storage LLC | 07/29/2024 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Company Name: | Eos Energy Technology Holdings, LLC | | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 3920 Park Avenue | | |
| City: | Edison | | |
| State/Country: | NEW JERSEY | | |
| Postal Code: | 08820 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|-----------|
| Application Number: | 12841115 |
| Application Number: | 61570716 |
| Application Number: | 62100662 |
| Application Number: | 62347680 |
| Application Number: | 62337414 |
| Application Number: | 62365455 |
| PCT Number: | US1144715 |
| PCT Number: | US1269677 |
| PCT Number: | US1612274 |
| PCT Number: | US1733028 |
| PCT Number: | US1742725 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2142000853

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2146515000

Email: ipdocketing@haynesboone.com

Correspondent Name: Michael J. Tobin

Address Line 1: HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP - IP Section Address Line 2: 2801 N. Harwood Street, Suite 2300

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

PATENT REEL: 068204 FRAME: 0023

508692126

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 61697.2 | |
|---|---------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Candy Sanders | |
| SIGNATURE: | Candy Sanders | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 08/07/2024 | |
| Total Attachments: 7 | | |
| source=61697.2 Eos Energy Expired IP Assignment 08-07-2024#page1.tiff | | |

source=61697.2 Eos Energy Expired IP Assignment 08-07-2024#page1.tiff source=61697.2 Eos Energy Expired IP Assignment 08-07-2024#page2.tiff source=61697.2 Eos Energy Expired IP Assignment 08-07-2024#page3.tiff source=61697.2 Eos Energy Expired IP Assignment 08-07-2024#page4.tiff source=61697.2 Eos Energy Expired IP Assignment 08-07-2024#page5.tiff source=61697.2 Eos Energy Expired IP Assignment 08-07-2024#page6.tiff source=61697.2 Eos Energy Expired IP Assignment 08-07-2024#page7.tiff

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Eos Energy Storage LLC ("ASSIGNOR"), a Delaware limited liability company having its principal place of business at 3920 Park Avenue, Edison, New Jersey 08820, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patent rights in Exhibit A, along with the invention(s) described therein (collectively, the "Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, Eos Energy Technology Holdings, LLC ("ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware limited liability company having its principal place of business at 3920 Park Avenue, Edison, New Jersey 08820, is desirous of receiving the entire ownership from ASSIGNOR of its entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Rights (as defined below);

- **Assignment**. NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration 1. to the ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, its entire, worldwide right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Rights, along with any and all rights, title and interest which ASSIGNOR may have from that date forward come to possess in, related to, or arising from the Patent Rights, including without limitation any further provisional applications, PCT applications and all other United States applications embodying each invention, and any other United States application claiming priority to the applications in the Patent Rights, under 35 U.S.C. § 120, including all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, renewals, and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for each invention in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the United States applications under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, along with the right to collect past damages and to bring suit regarding ownership, misappropriation, or infringement thereof, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNOR had this sale and assignment not been made or confirmed herein (collectively, the "Assigned Rights");
- 2. <u>Authorization</u>. ASSIGNOR hereby further authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Page 1 of 3

- 3. **Representation, Warranty, and Covenant**. ASSIGNOR hereby represents, warrants, and further covenants and agrees that it has the full right to convey the entire interest to the Assigned Rights assigned herein, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict therewith.
- 4. <u>Assistance</u>. ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that it will, at the expense of ASSIGNEE as to reasonably documented out-of-pocket expenses, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers (including without limitation the execution of all reissue, reexamination, substitute, and foreign applications), make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in, and to aid, the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Assigned Rights in all countries.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in any number of original, facsimile or portable document format (pdf) counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have affixed their respective signatures hereto and each is authorized by their respective party to do so regarding the rights hereunder.

Eos Energy Storage LLC

| By: _ | —Signed Fran | by: cis Rich | ey | | | | |
|---------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------|-------|---------|---|-------------|
| Print N | Name: | Franci: | s Richey | | | | |
| Title: | Senio | r Vice | President | t – R | esearch | & | Development |

ACKNOWLEDGED BY AND RECEIVED:

Eos Energy Technology Holdings, LLC

| - / | —Signed I Fraw | eis Richey |
|---------|-------------------|----------------|
| Print N | Jame: | Francis Richey |
| Title: | Presi | dent |

Exhibit A – Patent Rights

| Title | Country | Application No. | Date Filed |
|--|------------------|----------------------------------|-------------------|
| ELECTRICALLY RECHARGEABLE, | United | 12/841,115 | July 21, 2010 |
| METAL-AIR BATTERY SYSTEMS | States of | | |
| AND METHODS | America | | |
| ELECTRICALLY RECHARGEABLE, | PCT | PCT/US2011/044715 | July 20, 2011 |
| METAL-AIR BATTERY SYSTEMS | | | |
| AND METHODS | | | |
| ELECTRICALLY RECHARGEABLE, | United | 61/570,716 | December 14, 2011 |
| METAL ANODE CELL AND | States of | | |
| BATTERY SYSTEMS AND | America | | |
| METHODS | | | |
| ELECTRICALLY RECHARGEABLE, | PCT | PCT/US2012/069677 | December 14, 2012 |
| METAL ANODE CELL AND | | | |
| BATTERY SYSTEMS AND | | | |
| METHODS CONTAINMENT SYSTEM FOR | TI!4 - A | (2/100 ((2 | January 7, 2015 |
| CONTAINMENT SYSTEM FOR BATTERY MODULES | United States of | 62/100,662 | January 7, 2015 |
| BATTERT MODULES | America | | |
| CONTAINMENT SYSTEM FOR | PCT | PCT/US2016/012274 | January 6, 2016 |
| BATTERY MODULES | | 1 C1/032010/012274 | January 0, 2010 |
| ZINC-HALIDE BATTERY USING A | United | 62/247 690 | Juno 0, 2016 |
| DEEP EUTECTIC SOLVENT-BASED | States of | 62/347,680 | June 9, 2016 |
| ELECTROLYTE | America | | |
| ZINC-HALIDE BATTERY USING A | PCT | PCT/US2017/033028 | May 17, 2017 |
| DEEP EUTECTIC SOLVENT -BASED | | 1 0 1 / 0 52 0 1 / / 0 5 3 0 2 0 | 111ay 17, 2017 |
| ELECTROLYTE | | | |
| ZINC-HALIDE BATTERY USING A | United | 62/337,414 | May 17, 2016 |
| DEEP EUTECTIC SOLVENT-BASED | States of | | |
| ELECTROLYTE | America | | |
| ZINC-HALIDE BATTERY USING A | PCT | PCT/US2017/033028 | May 17, 2017 |
| DEEP EUTECTIC SOLVENT -BASED | | | |
| ELECTROLYTE | | | |
| Battery Management System | United | 62/365,455 | July 22, 2016 |
| | States of | | |
| | America | | |
| BATTERY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM | PCT | PCT/US2017/042725 | July 19, 2017 |
| | | | |

DocuSign

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 35C28E4E145245B99D198007BA7F747F

Subject: Complete with Docusign: Eos Energy Expired IP Assignment (06-21-24).pdf

Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 3 Signatures: 2
Certificate Pages: 4 Initials: 0

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator: Michael Silberman

msilberman@eose.com IP Address: 162.198.38.179

Record Tracking

Status: Original Holder: Michael Silberman Location: DocuSign

7/28/2024 11:17:05 AM msilberman@eose.com

Signer Events

Francis Richey
frichey@eose.com

Francis Richey

Francis Richey

SVP R&D

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None)

Francis Riduy
CBC61EAC54E7439...

Signature

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 47.19.158.138

Timestamp

Sent: 7/28/2024 11:21:24 AM Viewed: 7/29/2024 6:04:25 AM Signed: 7/29/2024 6:05:20 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Accepted: 7/29/2024 6:04:25 AM

ID: a9d92a94-f645-4740-8153-2ce7cda016c5

| In Person Signer Events | Signature | Timestamp | |
|-----------------------------------|------------------|-----------------------|--|
| Editor Delivery Events | Status | Timestamp | |
| Agent Delivery Events | Status | Timestamp | |
| Intermediary Delivery Events | Status | Timestamp | |
| Certified Delivery Events | Status | Timestamp | |
| Carbon Copy Events | Status | Timestamp | |
| Witness Events | Signature | Timestamp | |
| Notary Events | Signature | Timestamp | |
| Envelope Summary Events | Status | Timestamps | |
| Envelope Sent | Hashed/Encrypted | 7/28/2024 11:21:24 AM | |
| Certified Delivered | Security Checked | 7/29/2024 6:04:25 AM | |
| Signing Complete | Security Checked | 7/29/2024 6:05:20 AM | |
| Completed | Security Checked | 7/29/2024 6:05:20 AM | |
| Payment Events | Status | Timestamps | |
| Electronic Record and Signature I | Disclosure | | |

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, SHI International Corp OBO Eos Energy Enterprises, Inc. (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures electronically from us.

How to contact SHI International Corp OBO Eos Energy Enterprises, Inc.:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: sprybeck@eose.com

To advise SHI International Corp OBO Eos Energy Enterprises, Inc. of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at rmoreno-arellano@eose.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your account preferences.

To request paper copies from SHI International Corp OBO Eos Energy Enterprises, Inc.

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to sprybeck@eose.com and in the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with SHI International Corp OBO Eos Energy Enterprises, Inc.

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to sprybeck@eose.com and in the body of such request you must state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software

RECORDED: 08/07/2024

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described herein, then select the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures' before clicking 'CONTINUE' within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to 'I agree to use electronic records and signatures', you confirm that:

- You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and
- You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless you notify SHI International Corp OBO Eos Energy Enterprises, Inc. as
 described above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices,
 disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to
 be provided or made available to you by SHI International Corp OBO Eos Energy
 Enterprises, Inc. during the course of your relationship with SHI International Corp OBO
 Eos Energy Enterprises, Inc..